
Notice of Meeting and Agenda and Minutes
July 11, 2019

SPECIAL, 7/11/2019 1:00:00 PM

BE IT REMEMBERED that on July 11, 2019, there was begun and
holden a SPECIAL session of the Commissioners Court of Jefferson
County, Texas, with the following members and officers present and
participating except those absent as indicated:

Honorable Jeff Branick, County Judge

Commissioner Eddie Arnold, Commissioner Pct. No. 1

Commissioner Brent Weaver, Commissioner Pct. No. 2

Commissioner Michael Sinegal, Commissioner Pct. No. 3 (ABSENT)

Commissioner Everette D. Alfred, Commissioner Pct. No. 4
(ABSENT)

Honorable Zena Stephens, Sheriff (ABSENT)

CHIEF SCHAUBERGER

Honorable Carolyn L. Guidry , County Clerk

When the following proceedings were had and orders made, to-wit:
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Notice of Meeting and Agenda and Minutes
July 11, 2019

Jeff R. Branick, County Judge
Eddie Arnold, Commissioner, Precinct One

Brent A. Weaver, Commissioner, Precinct Two
Michael S. Sinegal, Commissioner, Precinct Three
Everette "Bo" Alfred, Commissioner, Precinct Four

NOTICE OF MEETING AND AGENDA
OF COMMISSIONERS' COURT

OF JEFFERSON COUNTY, TEXAS
July 11, 2019

Notice is hereby given that the Commissioners' Court of Jefferson
County, Texas, willmeet at 1:00 PM, on the 11th day of July 2019 at its regular
meeting place in the Commissioners' Courtroom, 4th Floor, Jefferson County Courthouse, 1149 Pearl
Street, Beaumont, Texas.

Said meeting will be a Special for the purpose of transacting the routine
business of the County. Persons with disabilities requiring auxiliary aids for
services who wish to attend this meeting should contact the County Judge's
Office to arrange for assistance.

In addition to the routine business of the County, the subject of said
meeting will be the following:

11:00 a.m.- WORKSHOP- Hear Presentation regarding P25 compliance for Regional Radio System.

INVOCATION: Brent A. Weaver, Commissioner, Precinct Two

PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE: Eddie Arnold, Commissioner, Precinct One
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Notice of Meeting and Agenda and Minutes
July 11, 2019

COUNTY AUDITOR:

1. Consider and approve electronic disbursement for $742,444.03 to LaSalle
for revenue received from entities for inmate housing.

Motion by: Commissioner Weaver
Second by: Commissioner Arnold
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver
Action: APPROVED

2. Regular County Bills - check #460976 through checks #461224.
SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 4 - 13

Motion by: Commissioner Weaver
Second by: Commissioner Arnold
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver
Action: APPROVED

Other Business:

Receive reports from Elected Officials and staff on matters of community
interest without taking action.

***DISCUSSION ON ANY OTHER ITEM NOT ON AGENDA WITHOUT
TAKING ACTION.

______________________________________________
Jeff R. Branick
County Judge

3



  PGM: GMCOMMV2                       DATE                                PAGE:   1
                                    07-08-2019
            NAME                                     AMOUNT     CHECK NO.     TOTAL

ROAD & BRIDGE PCT.#1

DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          70.00     461137
                                                                            70.00**
ROAD & BRIDGE PCT.#2

ENTERGY                                               228.69     461010
SETZER HARDWARE, INC.                                  12.69     461035
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          90.00     461137
                                                                           331.38**
ROAD & BRIDGE PCT. # 3

SPIDLE & SPIDLE                                     5,203.75     460977
FARM & HOME SUPPLY                                    288.43     461001
ENTERGY                                               333.08     461010
MUNRO'S                                                23.85     461019
OFFICE DEPOT                                          237.99     461023
SMART'S TRUCK & TRAILER, INC.                         126.57     461037
W. JEFFERSON COUNTY M.W.D.                             28.37     461054
STRATTON INC.                                          42.94     461055
TRAILER HITCH DEPOT                                   206.00     461066
WINDSTREAM                                              3.35     461108
PARKER LUMBER                                         247.28     461128
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         140.00     461137
SOUTHEAST TEXAS PARTS AND EQUIPMENT                     9.56     461157
A-1 MAIDA FENCE COMPANY                               250.00     461171
                                                                         7,141.17**
ROAD & BRIDGE PCT.#4

BAUDVILLE, INC.                                        77.40     460983
ENTERGY                                             1,131.00     461010
KINSEL FORD, INC.                                     338.55     461015
M&D SUPPLY                                             49.44     461017
MUNRO'S                                               192.52     461019
OFFICE DEPOT                                          129.54     461023
OIL CITY TRACTORS, INC.                               157.15     461024
SMART'S TRUCK & TRAILER, INC.                          83.95     461037
W. JEFFERSON COUNTY M.W.D.                             58.70     461054
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            2.45     461073
4IMPRINT, INC.                                        649.53     461079
HLAVINKA EQUIPMENT COMPANY                              8.81     461114
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         229.79     461137
SOUTHEAST TEXAS PARTS AND EQUIPMENT                   584.61     461157
WC TRACTOR - BEAUMONT                                 192.68     461214
                                                                         3,886.12**
ENGINEERING FUND

DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         460.94     461137
                                                                           460.94**
PARKS & RECREATION

CITY OF PORT ARTHUR - WATER DEPT.                     120.66     460986
ENTERGY                                               111.71     461010
W. JEFFERSON COUNTY M.W.D.                             54.28     461054
LOWE'S HOME CENTERS, INC.                             455.61     461084
                                                                           742.26**
GENERAL FUND

TEXAS COMPTROLLER OF PUBLIC ACCOUNT               102,655.15     461161
                                                                       102,655.15*
TAX OFFICE

CASH ADVANCE ACCOUNT                                  439.88     461014
ACE IMAGEWEAR                                          23.55     461036
AT&T                                                  109.08     461040
TERRY WUENSCHEL                                       530.82     461060
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          348.08     461073
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           22.75     461074
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         370.00     461137
MICHELLE FARNIE                                       439.88     461150
ALLISON GETZ                                          296.00     461173
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                                    07-08-2019
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TIFFANY GOMEZ                                         142.00     461224
                                                                         2,722.04*
COUNTY HUMAN RESOURCES

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            1.24     461073
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          70.00     461137
                                                                            71.24*
AUDITOR'S OFFICE

DELL MARKETING L.P.                                   802.84     460994
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           11.22     461073
SHI GOVERNMENT SOLUTIONS, INC.                      1,054.32     461077
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          70.00     461137
                                                                         1,938.38*
COUNTY CLERK

FED EX                                                  5.35     461003
CDW COMPUTER CENTERS, INC.                             90.96     461063
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          273.35     461073
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           58.40     461074
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                       1,052.82     461137
WESTERN MICROGRAPHICS & IMAGING                       418.20     461142
                                                                         1,899.08*
COUNTY JUDGE

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            3.74     461073
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          70.00     461137
JAN GIROUARD & ASSOCIATES LLC                         800.00     461178
THE MAYO LAW FIRM PLLC                                500.00     461187
JAMES M BLACK                                         500.00     461210
                                                                         1,873.74*
RISK MANAGEMENT

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            3.10     461073
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          70.00     461137
                                                                            73.10*
COUNTY TREASURER

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          199.57     461073
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         331.89     461137
                                                                           531.46*
PRINTING DEPARTMENT

OLMSTED-KIRK PAPER                                     72.35     461025
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                       1,200.00     461137
                                                                         1,272.35*
PURCHASING DEPARTMENT

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            5.60     461073
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          70.00     461137
                                                                            75.60*
GENERAL SERVICES

CASH ADVANCE ACCOUNT                                   65.00     461014
TIME WARNER COMMUNICATIONS                            626.05     461045
INTERFACE EAP                                       1,378.35     461057
ADVANCED STAFFING                                      97.50     461058
VERIZON WIRELESS                                      303.92     461071
ROCHESTER ARMORED CAR CO INC                        4,005.34     461130
SPOK INC                                                3.00     461164
TRICO TOWER SERVICE, INC                            1,400.00     461218
ERS RENTAL SOLUTIONS, LLC                          17,430.00     461220
                                                                        25,309.16*
DATA PROCESSING

DELL MARKETING L.P.                                   168.00     460994
GRAYBAR ELECTRIC COMPANY, INC.                         62.58     461008
OFFICE DEPOT                                          135.13     461023
CDW COMPUTER CENTERS, INC.                          2,606.83     461063
SPS VAR LLC                                        13,050.00     461087
MHC DATACOMM                                        2,370.00     461124
PCM-G                                                 340.00     461125
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          70.00     461137
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SPOK INC                                               12.13     461164
                                                                        18,814.67*
VOTERS REGISTRATION DEPT

CDW COMPUTER CENTERS, INC.                             94.99     461063
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          140.05     461073
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          70.00     461137
                                                                           305.04*
ELECTIONS DEPARTMENT

DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         271.65     461137
                                                                           271.65*
DISTRICT ATTORNEY

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          199.21     461073
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         480.00     461137
                                                                           679.21*
DISTRICT CLERK

CASH ADVANCE ACCOUNT                                1,930.09     461014
OFFICE DEPOT                                          341.91     461023
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          393.38     461073
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          70.00     461137
                                                                         2,735.38*
CRIMINAL DISTRICT COURT

DONALD W. DUESLER & ASSOC.                          2,012.01     460996
EDWARD B. GRIPON, M.D., P.A.                        2,380.00     461009
KEVIN PAULA SEKALY PC                               1,499.94     461033
JOHN D WEST                                           800.00     461067
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                             .82     461073
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         441.64     461137
                                                                         7,134.41*
58TH DISTRICT COURT

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                             .41     461073
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          70.00     461137
                                                                            70.41*
60TH DISTRICT COURT

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            1.65     461073
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          70.00     461137
TND WORKWEAR CO LLC                                   116.00     461183
                                                                           187.65*
136TH DISTRICT COURT

CDW COMPUTER CENTERS, INC.                            270.20     461063
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          70.00     461137
                                                                           340.20*
172ND DISTRICT COURT

OFFICE DEPOT                                          152.02     461023
SOUTHWEST BUILDING SYSTEMS                          5,975.00     461039
CDW COMPUTER CENTERS, INC.                            118.69     461063
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          70.00     461137
                                                                         6,315.71*
252ND DISTRICT COURT

EDWARD B. GRIPON, M.D., P.A.                        1,785.00     461009
PROVOST & UMPHREY LAW FIRM, L.L.P.                  2,725.00     461029
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           36.77     461073
SUMMER TANNER                                       1,183.40     461111
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          70.00     461137
THOMAS WILLIAM KELLEY                               2,268.56     461216
                                                                         8,068.73*
279TH DISTRICT COURT

PHILLIP DOWDEN                                        325.00     460981
LAIRON DOWDEN, JR.                                    650.00     460995
A. MARK FAGGARD                                       325.00     461000
ANITA F. PROVO                                        550.00     461028
NATHAN REYNOLDS, JR.                                  450.00     461030
CHARLES ROJAS                                         100.00     461065

6



  PGM: GMCOMMV2                       DATE                                PAGE:   4
                                    07-08-2019
            NAME                                     AMOUNT     CHECK NO.     TOTAL

JOEL WEBB VAZQUEZ                                     300.00     461099
KIMBERLY PHELAN, P.C.                                 100.00     461105
TONYA CONNELL TOUPS                                   300.00     461116
P DEAN BRINKLEY                                       150.00     461129
JONATHAN L. STOVALL                                   100.00     461133
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          70.00     461137
ALICIA K HALL                                         200.00     461141
BRITTANIE HOLMES                                      200.00     461147
WILLIAM MARCUS WILKERSON                              100.00     461148
TARA SHELANDER                                        200.00     461160
MELANIE AIREY                                         200.00     461168
LAW OFFICE OF SOLOMON FREIMUTH                        325.00     461195
                                                                         4,645.00*
317TH DISTRICT COURT

DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          70.00     461137
                                                                            70.00*
JUSTICE COURT-PCT 1 PL 1

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           46.89     461073
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          90.00     461137
                                                                           136.89*
JUSTICE COURT-PCT 1 PL 2

OFFICE DEPOT                                           82.51     461023
CDW COMPUTER CENTERS, INC.                            565.04     461063
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          70.00     461137
                                                                           717.55*
JUSTICE COURT-PCT 2

OFFICE DEPOT                                          218.43     461023
CLASSIC FORMS AND PRODUCTS                            119.00     461093
                                                                           337.43*
JUSTICE COURT-PCT 4

DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          90.00     461137
                                                                            90.00*
JUSTICE COURT-PCT 6

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           44.42     461073
SIERRA SPRING WATER CO. - BT                           51.52     461076
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          70.00     461137
                                                                           165.94*
JUSTICE COURT-PCT 7

DENISE ROCCAFORTE                                      28.75     461113
                                                                            28.75*
JUSTICE OF PEACE PCT. 8

OFFICE DEPOT                                           99.57     461023
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           60.70     461074
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          70.00     461137
THOMSON REUTERS-WEST                                  383.00     461152
                                                                           613.27*
COUNTY COURT AT LAW NO.1

DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         245.92     461137
                                                                           245.92*
COUNTY COURT AT LAW NO. 2

EDWARD B. GRIPON, M.D., P.A.                        1,190.00     461009
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           10.89     461073
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          70.00     461137
THOMAS WILLIAM KELLEY                                 250.00     461216
                                                                         1,520.89*
COUNTY COURT AT LAW NO. 3

TODD W LEBLANC                                        450.00     460976
JACK LAWRENCE                                         350.00     460978
CHARLES ROJAS                                         500.00     461065
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            5.77     461073
ANTOINE FREEMAN                                       350.00     461117
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          70.00     461137
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JARED GILTHORPE                                       250.00     461162
JANSON ELLIOTT BAILEY                                 250.00     461179
                                                                         2,225.77*
COURT MASTER

JUDGE LARRY GIST                                    6,269.80     461006
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                             .41     461073
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          70.00     461137
                                                                         6,340.21*
MEDIATION CENTER

SOUTHEAST TEXAS WATER                                 112.35     461038
TRI-CITY COFFEE SERVICE                                94.10     461052
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            6.18     461073
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          70.00     461137
                                                                           282.63*
COMMUNITY SUPERVISION

DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         280.00     461137
                                                                           280.00*
SHERIFF'S DEPARTMENT

EQUINE MEDICINE & SURGERY                             719.00     460998
FED EX                                                218.37     461003
GT DISTRIBUTORS, INC.                               5,804.35     461005
JEFFERSON CTY. SHERIFF'S DEPARTMENT                 1,325.00     461012
MCNEILL INSURANCE AGENCY                              142.00     461018
NATIONAL BUSINESS FURNITURE                         1,024.00     461020
OFFICE DEPOT                                          113.31     461023
AT&T                                                  308.24     461040
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                        1,359.05     461073
BEAUMONT OCCUPATIONAL SERVICE, INC.                    34.95     461081
FIVE STAR FEED                                         64.95     461095
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         800.00     461137
COASTAL BUSINESS FORMS                                631.80     461151
TRANSUNION RISK AND ALTERNATIVE                       524.86     461167
GALLS LLC                                           4,056.74     461172
SOUTHEAST TEXAS OCCUPATIONAL MEDICI                   300.00     461180
VECTOR SECURITY                                       806.00     461188
THE UPS STORE 5039                                    127.02     461200
AIRBORNE PUBLIC SAFETY ASSOC                          258.34     461205
PARAGON SOUTHWEST MEDICAL WASTE LLC                   619.00     461207
RWB TOOLS, LLC                                        367.84     461217
                                                                        19,604.82*
CRIME LABORATORY

FED EX                                                256.62     461003
FISHER SCIENTIFIC                                     247.70     461004
OFFICE DEPOT                                          315.81     461023
SEROLOGICAL RESEARCH INSTITUTE                         54.50     461034
JUSTICE TRAX INC                                   11,169.59     461110
MEMLING ALTAMIRANO                                     60.00     461121
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          90.00     461137
EPPENDORF NORTH AMERICA INC                           475.73     461144
DPS REPROGRAPHICS & DISTRIBUTION                      195.00     461145
STEVE MAYES                                            60.00     461165
                                                                        12,924.95*
JAIL - NO. 2

JACK BROOKS REGIONAL AIRPORT                        1,870.95     461013
OFFICE DEPOT                                          616.92     461023
SETZER HARDWARE, INC.                                  88.57     461035
AT&T                                                  985.30     461040
INTERCONTINENTAL JET CORP                           1,500.00     461101
PORTER-STRAIT INSTRUMENT CO., INC.                    900.00     461103
WORLD FUEL SERVICES                                 3,415.17     461126
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                       1,280.00     461137
CONSTELLATION NEWENERGY - GAS DIVIS                 1,434.55     461149
KROPP HOLDINGS INC                                    574.40     461153
                                                                        12,665.86*
JUVENILE PROBATION DEPT.

FED EX                                                114.28     461003
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EDWARD B. GRIPON, M.D., P.A.                        1,625.00     461009
KIRKSEY'S SPRINT PRINTING                              24.95     461016
OFFICE DEPOT                                          188.24     461023
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            8.00     461073
TENNILLE DAW                                          555.06     461089
LYNN BIERHALTER                                       140.94     461106
SHARON STREETMAN                                       52.20     461107
BRIA LYNCH                                             66.12     461120
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         140.00     461137
VICTOR CANTU                                           21.46     461154
ROXANA MITCHELL                                        92.22     461175
SHERONDA WHEELER                                      165.88     461197
EDWIN JAY FRANK                                       206.48     461201
TRISH DAVIS                                           101.03     461212
                                                                         3,501.86*
JUVENILE DETENTION HOME

GOLD CREST ELECTRIC CO., INC.                         127.50     461007
SANITARY SUPPLY, INC.                                  64.23     461032
AT&T                                                  692.19     461040
FLOWERS FOODS                                         102.25     461097
BEN E KEITH FOODS                                   2,447.18     461098
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         229.79     461137
AMERICAN RED CROSS                                    240.00     461170
ADVANTAGE INTEREST INC                                439.00     461191
                                                                         4,342.14*
CONSTABLE PCT 1

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           65.99     461073
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         323.13     461137
                                                                           389.12*
CONSTABLE-PCT 2

OFFICE DEPOT                                           64.34     461023
MOTOROLA SOLUTIONS INC                                277.58     461061
                                                                           341.92*
CONSTABLE-PCT 4

FAST SIGNS, INC.                                      322.00     461002
HERRERA'S EMERGENCY LIGHTING                          427.50     461092
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          70.00     461137
TND WORKWEAR CO LLC                                   275.00     461183
                                                                         1,094.50*
CONSTABLE-PCT 6

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            6.59     461073
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          70.00     461137
                                                                            76.59*
CONSTABLE PCT. 8

CARPENTER'S TIME CENTER INC.                           85.00     460984
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         322.93     461137
TND WORKWEAR CO LLC                                   183.95     461183
                                                                           591.88*
COUNTY MORGUE

FIRETROL PROTECTION SYSTEMS, INC.                     475.00     461123
A1 FILTER SERVICE COMPANY                             220.80     461139
                                                                           695.80*
AGRICULTURE EXTENSION SVC

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                             .50     461073
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         200.00     461137
                                                                           200.50*
HEALTH AND WELFARE NO. 1

CLAYBAR FUNERAL HOME, INC.                          1,040.00     460988
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           66.93     461073
PROCTOR'S MORTUARY INC                              1,500.00     461127
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         372.43     461137
                                                                         2,979.36*
HEALTH AND WELFARE NO. 2
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PETTY CASH - N C WELFARE                              220.00     461026
TIME WARNER COMMUNICATIONS                            127.76     461046
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          157.35     461074
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         140.00     461137
                                                                           645.11*
NURSE PRACTITIONER

SIERRA SPRING WATER CO. - BT                           17.11     461075
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          70.00     461137
                                                                            87.11*
CHILD WELFARE UNIT

BEAUMONT OCCUPATIONAL SERVICE, INC.                   284.90     461081
J.C. PENNEY'S                                       1,489.46     461082
SEARS COMMERICAL CREDIT                               200.00     461083
S&M FAMILY OUTLET                                     194.01     461085
FATIMA ZAVALA                                          20.00     461158
TYRE A WELLS                                           20.00     461159
TYTIANNA WELLS SIGARST                                 20.00     461163
LARRY DOYLE JR                                         20.00     461184
JOHNATHAN ROBINSON                                     20.00     461185
FAITH DOYLE                                            20.00     461186
STACY VELASQUEZ                                        20.00     461192
DAYSI VELASQUEZ                                        20.00     461193
ASHTON EMERSON                                         20.00     461194
KAITLIN VAZQUES                                        20.00     461203
CHRISTIAN O'TOOLE                                      20.00     461204
CAPRIE DAVIS                                           20.00     461206
ROBIN JOHNSON                                          20.00     461208
TIMOTHY JOHNSON                                        20.00     461211
ADELAIDA COLEMAN                                       20.00     461213
ROBERT DURMAN FC                                       20.00     461222
ABBY BARTLETT FC                                       20.00     461223
                                                                         2,508.37*
ENVIRONMENTAL CONTROL

AT&T                                                   32.36     461040
TEXAS FLOODPLAIN MGMT. ASSN.                          350.00     461049
TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL                     111.00     461094
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         323.13     461137
COASTAL BUSINESS FORMS                                123.08     461151
                                                                           939.57*
INDIGENT MEDICAL SERVICES

TDS OPERATING INC                                     312.84     461199
CORLISS R FLOURNOY                                  1,200.00     461215
                                                                         1,512.84*
MAINTENANCE-BEAUMONT

JOHNSTONE SUPPLY                                       58.93     460979
CITY OF BEAUMONT - WATER DEPT.                        451.83     460985
ENTERGY                                               538.93     461010
M&D SUPPLY                                             28.81     461017
ACE IMAGEWEAR                                         184.82     461036
AT&T                                                  407.52     461040
TIME WARNER COMMUNICATIONS                             71.79     461048
AT&T GLOBAL SERVICES                                2,763.00     461091
FIRETROL PROTECTION SYSTEMS, INC.                   3,215.00     461123
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          70.00     461137
FRED MILLER'S OUTDOOR EQUIPMENT LLC                    71.40     461169
AT&T                                               12,847.94     461177
REXEL USA INC                                         280.17     461198
                                                                        20,990.14*
MAINTENANCE-PORT ARTHUR

SPIDLE & SPIDLE                                       417.72     460977
CITY OF PORT ARTHUR - WATER DEPT.                     894.60     460986
COBURN'S GROVES (5)                                    83.26     460990
ALL-PHASE ELECTRIC SUPPLY                              26.00     460991
SOLAR                                                 109.89     461078
LOWE'S HOME CENTERS, INC.                             432.72     461084
TEXAS GAS SERVICE                                     296.05     461090
PARKER LUMBER                                         270.26     461128
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DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         140.00     461137
EMERGENCY POWER SERVICE                               337.50     461140
ALL TERRAIN EQUIPMENT CO                              150.00     461190
THE HOME DEPOT PRO                                  1,334.22     461219
                                                                         4,492.22*
MAINTENANCE-MID COUNTY

CITY OF NEDERLAND                                      65.69     460987
ENTERGY                                               382.98     461010
AT&T                                                  709.61     461040
W. JEFFERSON COUNTY M.W.D.                             62.82     461054
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          70.00     461137
                                                                         1,291.10*
SERVICE CENTER

SPIDLE & SPIDLE                                     5,423.74     460977
CLASSIC TINT                                          855.25     460982
PHILPOTT MOTORS, INC.                                  57.96     461027
JEFFERSON CTY. TAX OFFICE                               7.50     461069
JEFFERSON CTY. TAX OFFICE                               7.50     461070
BUMPER TO BUMPER                                      497.90     461100
AMERICAN TIRE DISTRIBUTORS                            880.40     461122
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          70.00     461137
MIGHTY OF SOUTHEAST TEXAS                              25.49     461138
MIDNIGHT AUTO                                          99.95     461181
                                                                         7,925.69*
VETERANS SERVICE

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            2.05     461073
HILARY GUEST                                          106.60     461088
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         240.00     461137
                                                                           348.65*
                                                                       301,194.71**
MOSQUITO CONTROL FUND

SUPERIOR TIRE & SERVICE                                 8.95     460980
CITY OF NEDERLAND                                      46.91     460987
COASTAL WELDING SUPPLY                                112.30     460989
JACK BROOKS REGIONAL AIRPORT                          549.92     461013
MUNRO'S                                                56.03     461019
PHILPOTT MOTORS, INC.                                  12.91     461027
AT&T                                                   32.36     461040
TRADE A PLANE                                          36.00     461050
TRIANGLE ENGINE DIST.                                 105.60     461051
UNITED PARCEL SERVICE                                  14.08     461053
FASTENAL                                               16.82     461062
PARKER LUMBER                                          52.05     461128
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          70.00     461137
PRO PEST AND LAWN STORE                            10,692.00     461189
O'REILLY AUTO PARTS                                   101.22     461209
                                                                        11,907.15**
BREATH ALCOHOL TESTING

ALCOHOL TESTING ALLIANCE                              370.00     461086
                                                                           370.00**
FAMILY GROUP CONFERENCING

DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          70.00     461137
                                                                            70.00**
J.C. FAMILY TREATMENT

BEAUMONT OCCUPATIONAL SERVICE, INC.                   163.85     461081
PATRICIA PETERS                                     1,350.50     461176
                                                                         1,514.35**
LAW LIBRARY FUND

STATE BAR OF TEXAS                                    105.00     461041
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          70.00     461137
                                                                           175.00**
EMPG GRANT

SOUTHEAST TEXAS WATER                                  22.85     461038
TIME WARNER COMMUNICATIONS                            100.50     461047
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ALLISON GETZ                                          687.93     461173
                                                                           811.28**
JUVENILE PROB & DET. FUND

TRUECORE BEHAVIORAL SOLUTIONS LLC                  10,062.60     461202
                                                                        10,062.60**
GRANT A STATE AID

CASH ADVANCE ACCOUNT                                2,013.31     461014
TRUECORE BEHAVIORAL SOLUTIONS LLC                   5,031.30     461202
                                                                         7,044.61**
COMMUNITY SUPERVISION FND

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           64.09     461073
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          168.85     461074
JCCSC                                                 120.00     461131
                                                                           352.94**
JEFF. CO. WOMEN'S CENTER

CITY OF BEAUMONT - WATER DEPT.                      1,561.21     460985
CASH ADVANCE ACCOUNT                                  703.05     461014
M&D SUPPLY                                             52.19     461017
OFFICE DEPOT                                          353.40     461023
SYSCO FOOD SERVICES, INC.                           1,108.17     461043
PETTY CASH - RESTITUTION I                            110.00     461056
CLASSIC FORMS AND PRODUCTS                            925.33     461093
REDWOOD TOXICOLOGY LABORATORY                       1,661.75     461112
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         140.00     461137
SAM'S CLUB DIRECT                                     165.04     461146
SPOK INC                                               16.50     461164
                                                                         6,796.64**
COMMUNITY CORRECTIONS PRG

DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          90.00     461137
                                                                            90.00**
DRUG DIVERSION PROGRAM

DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          80.00     461137
                                                                            80.00**
LAW OFFICER TRAINING GRT

GT DISTRIBUTORS, INC.                               7,859.01     461005
                                                                         7,859.01**
DEPUTY SHERIFF EDUCATION

DALLAS CHILDRENS ADVOCACY CENTER                      100.00     460993
                                                                           100.00**
J.P. COURTROOM TECH. FUND

CDW COMPUTER CENTERS, INC.                            236.55     461063
                                                                           236.55**
HOTEL OCCUPANCY TAX FUND

CITY OF BEAUMONT - WATER DEPT.                        187.36     460985
COTTON CARGO                                        6,686.12     460992
THE EXAMINER                                          500.00     460999
CASH ADVANCE ACCOUNT                                1,123.20     461014
MUNRO'S                                               116.66     461019
TIME WARNER COMMUNICATIONS                            110.53     461044
TRI-CITY COFFEE SERVICE                                62.65     461052
COASTAL SPRINKLER COMPANY                           1,430.00     461059
KATHI HUGHES                                          135.72     461109
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         315.00     461137
BENNETT'S REPAIR SERVICE                              535.00     461221
                                                                        11,202.24**
DISTRICT CLK RECORDS MGMT

DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         140.00     461137
                                                                           140.00**
CAPITAL PROJECTS FUND

OTIS ELEVATOR COMPANY                              27,340.72     461096
                                                                        27,340.72**
COASTAL RESTORATION PRJCT
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LJA ENGINEERING INC                                 7,604.25     461143
TIM RICHARDSON                                     10,500.00     461155
                                                                        18,104.25**
AIRPORT FUND

CITY OF NEDERLAND                                     574.22     460987
EASTEX RUBBER & GASKET                                 11.69     460997
ISI COMMERCIAL REFRIGERATION                          376.24     461011
OFFICE DEPOT                                          176.21     461023
TRI-CITY COFFEE SERVICE                               191.80     461052
E. SULLIVAN ADVERTISING & DESIGN                   11,733.22     461068
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                             .41     461073
WESTEND HARDWARE CO                                    16.90     461080
LOWE'S HOME CENTERS, INC.                             151.31     461084
ROSENBAUER FIREFIGHTING TECHOLOGY                     221.31     461119
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         140.00     461137
SILSBEE FORD INC                                   30,958.65     461156
                                                                        44,551.96**
AIRPORT IMPROVE. GRANTS

ARCENEAUX WILSON & COLE LLC                        18,019.80     461166
GULF COAST                                        281,850.35     461182
                                                                       299,870.15**
SE TX EMP. BENEFIT POOL

STANDARD INSURANCE COMPANY                          7,973.02     461104
EXPRESS SCRIPTS INC                                88,260.96     461196
                                                                        96,233.98**
WORKER'S COMPENSATION FD

TRISTAR RISK MANAGEMENT                            17,969.49     461102
                                                                        17,969.49**
GUARDIANSHIP FEE

DUSTIN R. GALMOR                                      200.00     461132
                                                                           200.00**
CNTY & DIST COURT TECH FD

PCM-G                                                 220.00     461125
                                                                           220.00**
DISTRICT CRT RECORDS TECH

CASH ADVANCE ACCOUNT                                1,000.00     461014
                                                                         1,000.00**
MARINE DIVISION

CITY OF NEDERLAND                                      20.65     460987
JACK BROOKS REGIONAL AIRPORT                          412.11     461013
CASH ADVANCE ACCOUNT                                  605.24     461014
RITTER @ HOME                                         205.00     461031
SUN COAST RESOURCES, INC.                          11,002.04     461042
ADVANCED SYSTEMS & ALARM SERVICES,                     60.00     461064
BUMPER TO BUMPER                                      646.44     461100
THE DINGO GROUP-PETE JORGENSON MARI                   547.34     461115
INLAND TECHNOLOGY INCORPORATED                      1,054.93     461118
SILSBEE FORD INC                                   37,271.00     461156
GALLS LLC                                             964.50     461172
BILLY OWENS                                           211.00     461174
                                                                        53,000.25**
                                                                       931,129.75***
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Special, July 11, 2019

There being no further business to come before the Court at this time,
same is now here adjourned on this date, July 11, 2019
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